## Proclamation

## HONORING MYLES RAY HOLMES, JR. ON HIS RETIREMENT FROM INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

*Whereas,* Myles Ray Holmes, Jr. retires from Indian River County Public Works Department effective December 30, 2022; and

Whereas, Myles Ray Holmes, Jr. began his career with Indian River County as Signal Cable Locator in 2006 with the Traffic Engineering Division; and

Whereas, Myles Ray Holmes, Jr. played an intricate role with the creation of the County's Mapping System for GIS and Fiber for Signalized Intersections. This mapping system allows County staff to pinpoint the location of fiber, pull boxes and splice boxes; give staff the ability to service and maintain them and accurately locate them in the field. Myles was instrumental in locating all traffic-signal related fiber, pull boxes and splice boxes; and

Whereas, Myles Ray Holmes, Jr. has served this County and the Public with dedication, commitment, skill, and selflessness. During his sixteen years of service, he was kind, professional, and cooperative. His work was greatly appreciated by his employer, agencies, and co-workers alike.

Now, Therefore, be it Proclaimed by the Board of County Commissioners of Indian River County, Florida, that the Board applauds Myles Ray Holmes, Jr.'s efforts on behalf of the County, and the Board wishes to express its appreciation for the dedicated service he has given to Indian River County for the last sixteen years; and

**Be it Further Proclaimed** that the Board of County Commissioners and staff extend heartfelt wishes for success in his future endeavors. Enjoy Endless Weekends, Myles!

Adopted this 30th day of December, 2022.

J	loseph H. Ea	irman, Cha	irman	

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA